
**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)** - the highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)** - the level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

NA – not applicable

**Nephelometric Turbidity Unit (NTU)** – a unit of measurement for the clarity of water. Turbidity in excess of 5 NTU is just noticeable to the average person.

**Parts per million (ppm)** – a unit of measurement for detected levels of contaminants in drinking water. One part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

**Parts per billion (ppb)** - a unit of measurement for detected levels of contaminants in drinking water. One part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.

**Picocuries per liter (pCi/L)** – a measure of radioactivity

**Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)** – the regulatory agency for drinking water in the state of Texas.

**All SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED DURING THE 2017 CALENDAR YEAR UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.**

**Microbiological Contaminants**

Total coliform bacteria are used as indicators of microbial contamination of drinking water because testing for them is easy. While not disease-causing organisms themselves, they are often found in association with other microbes that are capable of causing disease. Coliform bacteria are more hardy than many disease-causing organisms; therefore, their absence from water is a good indication that the water is microbiologically safe for human consumption.

Contaminant	Violation Y/N	Highest Monthly % of positive samples	MCL	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
Total Coliform Bacteria	No	0.00%	Presence of coliform bacteria in 5% of monthly samples	Presence	Naturally present in the environment

**Turbidity**

Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of the water. It is used to indicate water quality and filtration effectiveness (e.g., whether disease-causing organisms are present). Higher turbidity levels are often associated with higher levels of disease-causing microorganisms such as viruses, parasites and some bacteria. These organisms can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea and associated headaches.

Contaminant	Violation Y/N	Location	Highest Single Measurement	Lowest Monthly % of Samples Meeting Limits	Turbidity Limits	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
Turbidity	No	Wright Patman	0.37	98%	≤0.3 in 95% of samples	NTU	Soil runoff
		Millwood	0.29	100%			

**Inorganic Contaminants**

Contaminant	Violation Y/N	Reporting Agency	Average Level Detected	Range of Detected Level	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
Nitrate (as Nitrogen)	No	TCEQ	0.117	0.076 - 0.158	10	10	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaking from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits
		ADH	0.14	0.14 - 0.14				
Barium	No	TCEQ	0.033	0.019 - 0.046	2	2	ppm	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
		ADH	0.17	<0.2 - 0.0114				
Fluoride	No	TCEQ	0.04	0.0363 - 0.0511	4	4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.

**Synthetic Organic Contaminants (including pesticides and herbicides)**

Contaminant	Violation Y/N	Reporting Agency	Average Level Detected	Range of Detected Level	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
Atrazine	No	TCEQ	0.1	0 - 0.1	3	3	ppb	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.

**Radioactive Contaminants (2016 Sample Results)**

Contaminant	Violation Y/N	Reporting Agency	Average Level Detected	Range of Detected Level	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
Combined Radium (226 + 228)	No	ADH	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	5	0	pCi/L	Erosion of natural deposits

**Disinfection By-Product Precursors**

Total organic carbon (TOC) has no adverse health effects. TOC provides a medium for the formation of disinfection by-products when water is disinfected. Disinfection is necessary to ensure that water does not have unacceptable levels of pathogens. By-products of disinfection include trihalomethanes (THMs) and haloacetic acids (HAAs) which are reported elsewhere in this report. The percentage of TOC removal was routinely monitored in 2017 and all TOC removal requirements set by the USEPA were met at both Texarkana Water Utilities water treatment facilities.

**Lead & Copper Tap Monitoring**

Contaminant	Violation Y/N	Location	The 90th Percentile	Number of Sites Exceeding Action Level	Action Level	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
Lead	No	Texas	0.0015	0	0.015	ppm	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits
		Arkansas	<0.003	0			
Copper	No	Texas	0.035	0	1.3	ppm	
		Arkansas	0.029	0			

Texarkana Water Utilities is on a reduced lead and copper monitoring schedule which requires sampling every 3 years at the customers' taps. The results above are based on 2017 analysis. Our next required monitoring period is the summer of 2020.

**Disinfectants**

Contaminant	Violation Y/N	Location	Annual Average	Range of Detected Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
Chlorine (total)	No	Texas & Arkansas	2.79	0.5 - 3.8	4	4	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes

**Disinfection By-Products**

Contaminant	Violation Y/N	Location	Highest Locational Running Annual Average	Range of Detected Level	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
Total Trihalomethane (TTHM)	No	Texas	57	34.6 - 70.5	80	N/A	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection
		Arkansas	53	29 - 62.2				
Haloacetic Acid (HAA5)	No	Texas	35	24.4 - 45.9	60	0	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection
		Arkansas	33	1.7 - 35.1				
Contaminant	Violation Y/N	Location	Highest Quarterly Distribution Avg.	Range of Detected Level	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
Chlorite	No	Texas	426.2	<10 - 604	1000	800	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
		Arkansas	155.6	<20 - 409				

**Unregulated Contaminants**

Unregulated contaminants are those for which the EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist the EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether further regulation is warranted. MCLs (Maximum Contaminant Levels) and MCLGs (Maximum Contaminant Level Goals) have not been established for all unregulated contaminants.

Contaminant	Reporting Agency	Level Detected Range	Avg Level Detected	Unit of Measure	MCLG	Source of Contaminant
Chloroform	TCEQ	46.5 - 161	103.75	ppb	70	By-products of drinking water disinfection
	ADH	37.40	37.40			
Bromodichloromethane	TCEQ	10.2 - 14.0	12.10	ppb	0	
	ADH	7.00	7.00			
Dibromochloromethane	TCEQ	1.04 - 3.24	2.14	ppb	60	
	ADH	1.36	1.36			
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	ADH	0.08 - 0.08	0.08	ppb	N/A	Undetermined

**TCEQ Violation (Texas customers only)**

**Lead and Copper Rule**

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enters drinking water mainly from plumbing materials containing lead and copper.

Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation Ended	Violation Explanation
Lead Consumer Notice (LCR)	12/30/2017	3/21/2018	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.